The minimum amount of liquid assets and/or credit facilities, net of other contractual commitments 

and exclusive of any advance payments, which may be made under the Contract, until the project 

is taken over by the CPSTL, shall be not less than USD 750,000.00 (Seven Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand US Dollars) or equivalent amount in foreign currency. 

6.3. The experience of the bidder in “integrity assessment of steel pipelines by Inline Inspection” during 

last five (05) years shall be as follows. 

Bidder or Partner in Charge/ Partner of JV or Sub Contractor should possess experience as a service

[...]

the submission of a written request on company letterhead, signed by an authorized representative, on 

working days between 0900 hrs. and 1400 hrs. (IST) until 11th December 2025, upon payment of a non-

refundable fee of Sri Lankan Rupees Fifty thousand (LKR 50,000.00) or in United States Dollars One 

hundred seventy-five (USD 175.00) per document. The method of collection/payment will be as follows; 

Hand Delivery: 

Bidders may obtain the procurement documents by visiting the address below, during the above-mentioned 

period and time. A written request on company letterhead, signed by an authorized representative, must be

[...]

at the office of the Manager (Procurement) in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend 

in person or virtual at the address below. 

13. Bids must be valid until 10.04.2026, from the date of bid opening. 

14. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security of Sri Lankan Rupees Four million forty thousand (LKR 

4,040,000.00) or United States Dollars Thirteen thousand five hundred (USD 13,500.00), valid until 

05.06.2026, from the date of bid opening. 

15. Bidders must be registered with the Department of Registrar of Companies (e-ROC) in compliance with the 

Public Contracts Act No. 3 of 1987, available at www.drc.gov.lk.  

16. For any clarifications, please contact the Manager (Procurement) at Tel:

[...]

as per ITB Clause 28 (if 

applicable) (The Employer will verify registration in the e-ROC system, 

regardless of whether the PCA-03 certificate is submitted). 

(b) Signature Authorization: as per ITB Sub-Clause 13.2. 

(c) Bid Security: A minimum sum of Sri Lankan Rupees Four million forty 

thousand (LKR 4,040,000.00) or United States Dollars Thirteen thousand 

five hundred (USD 13,500.00), valid until at least 05.06.2026, as per ITB 

Clause 12. 

(d) Form of Bid: Original, duly completed, signed, stamped, and dated – as 

per ITB Clause 9 using the form furnished in Section 07. 

(e) Non-collusion Affidavit: Original, duly completed, signed, stamped, and

[...]

remains valid for the specified period and is not withdrawn during that time. The 

bid security can be provided in one of the following forms for a minimum amount 

of Sri Lankan Rupees Four million forty thousand (LKR 4,040,000.00) or 

United States Dollars Thirteen thousand five hundred (USD 13,500.00): 

I. Bank Draft: Issued by a recognized commercial bank operating in Sri 

Lanka. 

II. Bank Guarantee/Counter Guarantee: Issued by a recognized 

commercial bank operating in Sri Lanka, an Export Import Bank (EXIM 

Bank), Export Credit Agency of any foreign Government or a reputed

[...]

Any bidder, whether successful or unsuccessful, who wishes to appeal the contract 
award decision must submit a written appeal to the Chairman, Ministry Procurement 
Appeal Committee (MPAC) before the expiry of the Standstill Period.  

Each appeal must be accompanied by a non-refundable cash deposit of Sri Lanka 
Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand (LKR 25,000/=), which shall be paid to the 
Employer. The payment receipt must be submitted along with the appeal. The 
DPAC shall only consider appeals supported by proof of such deposit. 

All appeals must be hand-delivered to the Employer, and an acknowledgment of